objects to which the findings of the study can be generalised.

Therefore, the population of this study constitutes women in the three local government

areas of the three senatorial zones in Kano State that partake in WOFAN’s economic

empowerment programme in Kano state. The total population of this study is one

thousand one hundred and ninety six (1,196).

3.5 Sample Size and Sampling Technique

The sample size used in this study is drawn from the three senatorial districts in the state.

Using Krejcie and Morgan (1970) table of sample determination, a total of 291

respondents were sampled from some selected local governments of the three Senatorial

[...]

and then one was picked at a time. In the second stage, two wards were randomly selected

from each of the selected wards. The elements were sampled from selected streets and

households randomly. Using Morgan and Kreycie (1969) table of sampling determination,

two hundred and ninety one (291) were selected as sampled elements from the three

selected local governments. Thus, a total of 291 questionnaires were administered to the

subjects of the study. In addition, a separate questionnaire was also administered to ten (10)

staff of WOFAN to solicit information about their economic activities in the study area.